508433919 03/12/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI88902

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CHANGE OF NAME				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
Aspect Software, Inc.			05/28/2021			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Company Name:	Alvaria, I	Alvaria, Inc.				
Street Address:	211 Perimeter Center Parkway NE					
Internal Address:	Suite 200					
City:	Atlanta					
State/Country:	GEORGIA					
Postal Code:	30346					
· · · · ·						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type		Number				
Application Number:	10	0900223				
Application Number:		10999445				
Application Number:		1017457				
Application Number:		0930999				
Application Number:		0988790				
Application Number:		11111251				
Application Number:		0999403				
Application Number:		0991757				
Application Number:		1128045				
Application Number:		1015410				
Application Number:		0919194				
Application Number:		0919166				
Application Number:		0981292				
Application Number:		10902621				
Application Number:		007000				
Application Number:		0973000 0879691				

Application Number:

Application Number:

Application Number:

10974342

10999517

10929872

	1					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:	1088					
Application Number:	1105	3396				
Application Number:	1086	2286				
Application Number:	1112	4644				
Application Number:	1148	4829				
Application Number:	1090	2451				
Application Number:	1088	3153				
Application Number:	1090	1930				
Application Number:	1098	4103				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:	3128	622200				
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.						
Phone:		623135				
Email:	barbara.siepka@kirkland.com					
Correspondent Name:	Ms. Barbara M Siepka					
Address Line 1:	300 North LaSalle					
Address Line 2:	Kirkland & Ellis LLP					
Address Line 4:	Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		40743-44				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Barbara Siepka				
SIGNATURE:		Barbara Siepka				
DATE SIGNED:		03/12/2024				
Total Attachments: 9						
source=A2 - Cert of Merger - Aspect Software Inc Alvaria Inc Copy#page1.tif						
source=A2 - Cert of Merger - Aspect Software Inc Alvaria Inc Copy#page2.tif						
source=A2 - Cert of Merger - Aspect Software Inc Alvaria Inc Copy#page3.tif						
source=A2 - Cert of Merger - Aspect Software Inc Alvaria Inc Copy#page4.tif						
source=A2 - Cert of Merger - Aspect Software Inc Alvaria Inc Copy#page5.tif						
source=A2 - Cert of Merger - Aspect Software Inc Alvaria Inc Copy#page6.tif						
source=A2 - Cert of Merger - Aspect Software Inc Alvaria Inc Copy#page7.tif						
source=A2 - Cert of Merger - Aspect Software Inc Alvaria Inc Copy#page8.tif						
source=A2 - Cert of Merger - Aspect Software Inc Alvaria Inc Copy#page9.tif						



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "ASPECT SOFTWARE, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ASPECT SOFTWARE, INC." TO "ALVARIA, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2021, AT 9:57 O`CLOCK A.M.



939326 8100 SR# 20212197005

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Justice in Station & States

Authentication: 203335216 Date: 06-01-21

PATENT REEL: 066801 FRAME: 0609

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF ASPECT SOFTWARE, INC.

Aspect Software, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the <u>"Corporation"</u>), does hereby certify as follows:

A. The Corporation was originally incorporated under the name of Datavox Communications Corp., and the original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on June 15, 1982.

B. A Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on July 25, 1983, to change the name of the Corporation to Davox Communications Corp.

C. A Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on October 22, 1984, to change the name of the Corporation to Davox Corporation.

D. A Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on May 2, 2002, to change the name of the Corporation to Concerto Software, Inc.

E. An Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on September 22, 2005, to change the name of the Corporation to Aspect Software, Inc.

F. A Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on May 25, 2016.

G. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the <u>"DGCL"</u>) by the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the <u>"Board of Directors"</u>) and has been duly approved by the written consent of the stockholders of the Corporation in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL.

H. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as amended, is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto.

Signature Page to Follow

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be executed by its duly authorized officer on this 28th day of May, 2021.

ASPECT SOFTWARE, INC.

By:

Name: Patrick Dennis Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

Amended and Restated Certificate

PATENT REEL: 066801 FRAME: 0611

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF

ALVARIA, INC.

(a Delaware corporation)

ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is Alvaria, Inc. (hereinafter called the "Corporation").

ARTICLE II

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19808. The name of the Corporation's registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.

ARTICLE III

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as it now exists or may hereafter be amended and/or supplemented from time to time (the <u>"DGCL"</u>).

ARTICLE IV

The total number of shares of all classes of stock that the Corporation is authorized to issue is one thousand (1,000) shares of capital stock, all of which shall be common stock with a par value of one cent (\$0.01) per share (the <u>"Common Stock"</u>). Each holder of record of Common Stock shall be entitled to vote at all meetings of the stockholders and shall have one vote for each share held by such holder of record. The Common Stock authorized by this Article IV shall be issued for such consideration as shall be fixed, from time to time, by the board of directors of the Corporation (the <u>"Board"</u>). No stockholder of the Corporation shall have any preemptive rights by virtue of this Certificate of Incorporation. The capital stock of the Corporation, after the amount of the subscription price has been fully paid in, shall not be assessable for any purpose, and no stock issued as fully paid shall ever be assessable or assessed. No stockholder of the Corporation, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, shall be individually liable for the debts or liabilities of the Corporation.

ARTICLE V

From time to time, any of the provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation may be amended, altered or repealed, and other provisions authorized by the DGCL or other statutes or laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force may be added or inserted in the manner and at the time prescribed by said laws, and all rights at any time conferred upon the stockholders of the Corporation by this Certificate of Incorporation are granted subject to this reservation.

ARTICLE VI

In furtherance and not in limitation of the rights, powers, privileges and discretionary authority granted or conferred by the DGCL or other statutes or laws of the State of Delaware, the Board, by a vote of a majority of the Board, is expressly authorized to make, alter, amend or repeal the bylaws of the Corporation (the <u>"Bylaws"</u>), without any action on the part of the stockholders, but the stockholders by a vote of a majority of the stockholders may make, alter, amend or repeal the Bylaws whether adopted by them or otherwise. The Corporation may in its Bylaws confer powers upon its Board in addition to the foregoing and in addition to the powers and authorities expressly conferred upon the Board by applicable law.

ARTICLE VII

Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws shall so require.

ARTICLE VIII

The Corporation eliminates the personal liability of each member of its Board to the Corporation or its stockholders to the fullest extent permitted by Section 102(b)(7) of the DGCL; <u>provided, however</u>, that, to the extent required by applicable law, the foregoing clause shall not eliminate the liability of a director (i) for any breach of such director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the DGCL or (iv) for any transaction from which such director derived an improper personal benefit. No amendment to or repeal of this Article VIII shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment or repeal.

ARTICLE IX

Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws may provide. Any action to be taken at any annual or special meeting of the stockholders may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice and without a vote, if a consent or consents in writing, setting forth the action so taken, shall be signed by the holders of outstanding Common Stock having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting at which all shares of Common Stock entitled to vote thereon were present and voted, and shall be delivered to the Corporation.

The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the DGCL) outside of the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board or in the Bylaws.

ARTICLE X

(a) The Corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless to the fullest extent permitted under and in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended, any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (other than an action by or in the right of the Corporation) (hereinafter a <u>"Proceeding"</u>) by reason of the fact that the person is or was a director, officer or employee of the

Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer or employee of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, whether the basis of such Proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a director, officer or employee while serving as a director, officer or employee, against all expenses and loss (including attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, amounts paid or to be paid in settlement, and excise taxes or penalties arising under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974) reasonably incurred or suffered by such person in connection therewith and such indemnification shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer or employee and shall inure to the benefit of his or her heirs, executors and administrators; provided, however, that, except as provided in paragraph (b) of this Article X, the Corporation shall indemnify any such person seeking indemnification in connection with a Proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such person only if such Proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the Board; provided, further, that no indemnification shall be made in respect of any claim, issue or matter as to which such person shall have been adjudged to be liable to the Corporation unless and only to the extent that the Chancery Court of the State of Delaware (the "Court of Chancery") or the court in which such Proceeding was brought shall determine upon application that, despite the adjudication of liability but in view of all the circumstances of the case, such person is fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnity for such expenses which the Court of Chancery or such other court shall deem proper.

(b) If a claim under paragraph (a) of this Article X is not paid in full by the Corporation within thirty (30) days after a written claim has been received by the Corporation, the claimant may at any time thereafter bring suit against the Corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim and, if successful in whole or in part, the claimant shall be entitled to be paid also the expense of prosecuting such claim. It shall be a defense to any such Proceeding (other than an action brought to enforce a claim for expenses incurred in defending any Proceeding in advance of its final disposition where the required undertaking, if any is required, has been tendered to the Corporation) that the claimant has not met the standards of conduct which make it permissible under the DGCL for the Corporation to indemnify the claimant for the amount claimed, but the burden of proving such defense shall be on the Corporation. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including its Board, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such Proceeding that indemnification of the claimant is proper in the circumstances because he or she has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the DGCL, nor an actual determination by the Corporation (including its Board, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) that the claimant has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall be a defense to the Proceeding or create a presumption that the claimant has not met the applicable standard of conduct.

(c) Expenses incurred in defending a civil or criminal action, suit or Proceeding shall (in the case of any action, suit or Proceeding against a director of the Corporation) or may, as authorized by the Board, to the fullest extent not prohibited by law (in the case of any action, suit or Proceeding against an officer, trustee, employee or agent), be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or Proceeding upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of the indemnified person to repay such amount, if it shall ultimately be determined that he or she is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation as authorized in this Article X.

2

(d) The indemnification and other rights set forth in this Article X shall not be exclusive of any provisions with respect thereto in any statute, provision of this Certificate of Incorporation, the Bylaws or any other contract or agreement between the Corporation and any officer, director or employee. The Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by the Board, grant rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses to any agent of the Corporation or any person (other than a person who is entitled to indemnification under clause (a) of this Article X) who was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, manager, employee, agent or trustee of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, to the fullest extent of the provisions of this Article X with respect to the indemnification and advancement of expenses of directors, officers and employees of the Corporation.

(e) The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against any such expense, liability or loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the DGCL.

(f) Neither the amendment nor repeal of this Article X (by merger, consolidation or otherwise), nor the adoption of any provision of this Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with Article X, shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article X in respect of any matter occurring before such amendment, repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision or in respect of any cause of action, suit or claim relating to any such matter which would have given rise to a right of indemnification or right to receive expenses pursuant to this Article X if such provision had not been so amended or repealed or if a provision inconsistent therewith had not been so adopted.

(g) No director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any stockholder for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the foregoing shall not eliminate or limit the liability of a director: (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders; (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or knowing violation of law; (iii) under Section 174 of the DGCL; or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit.

If the DGCL is amended after the date hereof to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL, as so amended.

The rights to indemnification and advancement of expenses conferred upon directors and officers of the Corporation in this Article X shall be contract rights, shall vest when such person becomes a director or officer of the Corporation and shall continue as vested contract rights. Any repeal or modification of the foregoing paragraph shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director or officer of the Corporation existing hereunder with respect to any act or omission occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

ARTICLE XI

Neither any contract or other transaction between the Corporation and any other corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, firm, association, or other entity (an "Entity"), nor any other acts of the Corporation with relation to any other Entity will, in the absence of fraud, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, in any way be invalidated or otherwise affected by the fact that any one or more of the directors or officers of the Corporation are pecuniarily or otherwise interested in, or are directors, officers, partners, or members of, such other Entity (such directors, officers, and Entities, each a "Related Person"). Any Related Person may be a party to, or may be pecuniarily or otherwise interested in, any contract or transaction of the Corporation; provided, however, that the fact that person is a Related Person is disclosed or is known to the Board or a majority of directors present at any meeting of the Board at which action upon any such contract or transaction is taken. Any director of the Corporation who is also a Related Person may be counted in determining the existence of a quorum at any meeting of the Board during which any such contract or transaction is authorized and may vote thereat to authorize any such contract or transaction, with like force and effect as if such person were not a Related Person. Any director of the Corporation may vote upon any contract or any other transaction between the Corporation and any subsidiary or affiliated corporation without regard to the fact that such person is also a director or officer of such subsidiary or affiliated corporation.

Any contract, transaction or act of the Corporation or of the directors that is ratified at any annual meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation, at any special meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation called for such purpose, or by written consent or consents of the stockholders pursuant to Article IX, will, insofar as permitted by applicable law, be as valid and as binding as though ratified by every stockholder of the Corporation; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that any failure of the stockholders to approve or ratify any such contract, transaction or act, when and if submitted, will not be deemed in any way to invalidate the same or deprive the Corporation, its directors, officers or employees, of its or their right to proceed with such contract, transaction or act.

Subject to any express agreement that may from time to time be in effect, (x) any director or officer of the Corporation who is also an officer, director, partner, employee, managing director or other affiliate of either ABRY Partners IX, L.P., on behalf of its investment funds ("ABRY"), or any of its respective affiliates (collectively, the "Managers") and (y) the Managers and their affiliates, may, and shall have no duty not to, in each case on behalf of the Managers or their affiliates (the persons and entities in clauses (x) and (y), each a "Covered Manager Person"), to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, (i) carry on and conduct, whether directly, or as a partner in any partnership, or as a joint venturer in any joint venture, or as an officer, director or stockholder of any corporation, or as a participant in any syndicate, pool, trust or association, any business of any kind, nature or description, whether or not such business is competitive with or in the same or similar lines of business as the Corporation, (ii) do business with any client, customer, vendor or lessor of any of the Corporation or its affiliates, and (iii) make investments in any kind of property in which the Corporation may make investments. To the fullest extent permitted by Section 122(17) of the DGCL, the Corporation hereby renounces any interest or expectancy of the Corporation to participate in any business of the Managers or their affiliates, and waives any claim against a Covered Manager Person and shall indemnify a Covered Manager Person against any claim that such Covered Manager Person is liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty solely by reason of such person's or entity's participation in any such business.

> PATENT REEL: 066801 FRAME: 0616

In the event that a Covered Manager Person acquires knowledge of a potential transaction or matter which may constitute a corporate opportunity for both (x) the Covered Manager Person, in his or her ABRY-related capacity, as the case may be, or ABRY, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, as the case may be, or its affiliates and (y) the Corporation, the Covered Manager Person shall not have any duty to offer or communicate information regarding such corporate opportunity to the Corporation. To the fullest extent permitted by Section 122(17) of the DGCL, the Corporation hereby renounces any interest or expectancy of the Corporation in such corporate opportunity and waives any claim against each Covered Manager Person and shall indemnify a Covered Manager Person against any claim, that such Covered Manager Person is liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty solely by reason of the fact that such Covered Manager Person (i) pursues or acquires any corporate opportunity for its own account or the account of any affiliate, (ii) directs, recommends, sells, assigns or otherwise transfers such corporate opportunity to another person or (iii) does not communicate information regarding such corporate opportunity to the Corporation, provided, however, in each case, that any corporate opportunity which is expressly offered to a Covered Manager Person in writing, solely in his or her capacity as an officer or director of the Corporation, shall belong to the Corporation.

Any person or entity purchasing or otherwise acquiring any interest in any shares of capital stock of the Corporation shall be deemed to have notice of and to have consented to the provisions of this Article XI.

This Article XI may not be amended, modified or repealed without the prior written consent of each of the Managers.

In the event of a conflict between this Article XI and any other Article or provision of this Certificate of Incorporation, this Article XI shall prevail under all circumstances.

ARTICLE XII

Unless the Corporation consents in writing to the selection of an alternative forum, the Court of Chancery shall be the sole and exclusive forum for (i) any derivative action or proceeding brought on behalf of the Corporation, (ii) any action asserting a claim of breach of a fiduciary duty owed by any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation to the Corporation or the Corporation's stockholders, (iii) any action asserting a claim arising pursuant to any provision of the DGCL or (iv) any action asserting a claim governed by the internal affairs doctrine, in each such case subject to such Court of Chancery having personal jurisdiction over the indispensable parties named as defendants therein. Any person or entity purchasing or otherwise acquiring any interest in shares of capital stock of the Corporation shall be deemed to have notice of and consented to the provisions of this Article XII.

ARTICLE XIII

The Corporation elects not to be governed by Section 203 of the DGCL.

* * * * * * *